

CAPITAL CASE

No. _____

In the Supreme Court of the United States

RICKY ALLEN FACKRELL, *PETITIONER*,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, *RESPONDENT*

**PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT**

MAUREEN SCOTT FRANCO
Federal Public Defender

JUDY FULMER MADEWELL
First Assistant Federal Public Defender
Western District of Texas
727 E. César E. Chávez Blvd., B-207
San Antonio, Texas 78206-1205
(210) 472-6700
(210) 472-4454 (Fax)

NICOLE DEBORDE HOCHGLAUBE
Hochglaube & DeBorde, P.C.
3515 Fannin St.
Houston, Texas 77004
Tel.: (713) 526-6300
Fax: (713) 808-9444

Counsel of Record for Petitioner

CAPITAL CASE**QUESTIONS PRESENTED FOR REVIEW**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED FOR REVIEW i

PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING ii

RELATED CASES ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES vi

OPINIONS BELOW 1

JURISDICTION 1

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS, FEDERAL STATUTE, AND
FEDERAL RULES INVOLVED 1

INTRODUCTION 3

STATEMENT OF THE CASE 4

REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT 11

 I. The Court should grant certiorari to decide whether an
 unrecorded conference in chambers is a “hearing or trial,” or
 “proceeding,” under Federal Rule of Appellate Procedure
 10(c). 11

 A. The Fifth Circuit’s interpretation of Rule 10(c) conflicts
 with other courts of appeals’. 12

 B. The Fifth Circuit’s interpretation of Rule 10(c) frustrates
 consideration of ultimate questions, including in capital
 cases. 14

 1. The Fifth Circuit’s interpretation is contrary to Rule
 10(c)’s plain language. 14

 2. The Fifth Circuit’s interpretation thwarts Rule 10’s
 purpose. 16

- C. The interpretation of this procedural rule affects the completeness of federal and state appellate records and the ability of appellate counsel to fulfill their duty, especially in capital cases..... 18
- D. The Court should grant certiorari to decide whether a trial court’s failures to ensure all proceedings are recorded and to allow Rule 10(c) statements to be included in the record are structural errors. 22
 - 1. The district court’s failures are structural errors. 22
 - 2. Records of court proceedings help fulfill the right to meaningful appellate review, protect the public interest in the administration of justice, and facilitate the monitoring of that administration..... 23
- II. The Court should decide whether permitting the government to introduce evidence of unrelated conduct by others in the prison system to argue for a capital defendant’s death violates the Fifth and Eighth Amendments’ requirement of individualized sentencing..... 25
 - A. The Constitution’s requirement of individualized sentencing is critically important when the government alleges future dangerousness. 26
 - B. The Fifth Circuit’s decision appears to conflict with the Fourth and Eleventh Circuits’ and raises Eighth Amendment concerns. 30
- III. The Court should grant certiorari to provide guidance on how the federal district courts are to respond to juries’ questions about unanimity in the capital sentencing phase. 35
- CONCLUSION..... 41

APPENDIX

United States v. Fackrell,
991 F.3d 589 (5th Cir. 2021)

Memorandum and Order, *United States v. Fackrell*, 1:16-CR-26,
Jan. 30, 2020

Memorandum and Order, *United States v. Fackrell*, 1:16-CR-26,
May 8, 2018

Transcript of oral denial of objection to Petty video *United States v. Fackrell*, 1:16-CR-26, May 30, 2018

Transcript of district court response to juror note *United States v. Fackrell*, 1:16-CR-26, June 12, 2018

Fifth Circuit order denying rehearing, *United States v. Fackrell*,
1:16-CR-26, May 17, 2021

Text of Federal Death Penalty Act

Text of Federal Rule of Appellate Procedure 10

Text of Federal Rule of Criminal Procedure 43

List of state rules

Defense joint motion to settle and approve statement, *United States v. Fackrell*, 1:16-CR-26, Dec. 30, 2019

Defense joint motion to complete the record on appeal, *United States v. Fackrell*, 1:16-CR-26, Jan. 24, 2020

Defense joint motion to preclude improper cross-examination,
United States v. Fackrell, 1:16-CR-26, Apr. 27, 2018

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Arizona v. Fulminante</i> , 499 U.S. 279 (1991)	22
<i>Athridge v. Rivas</i> , 141 F.3d 357 (D.C. Cir. 1998).....	17
<i>Atkins v. Virginia</i> , 536 U.S. 304 (2002)	33
<i>Barefoot v. Estelle</i> , 463 U.S. 880 (1983)	25, 29
<i>Bollenbach v. United States</i> , 326 U.S. 607 (1946)	38
<i>Controlled Demolition, Inc. v. F.A. Wilhelm Const. Co.</i> , 84 F.3d 263 (7th Cir. 1996)	17
<i>Darden v. Wainwright</i> , 477 U.S. 168 (1986)	31, 32
<i>Dobbs v. Zant</i> , 506 U.S. 357 (1993)	21
<i>Eddings v. Oklahoma</i> , 455 U.S. 104 (1982)	38
<i>Fountain v. State</i> , 601 S.W.2d 862 (Ark. 1980)	20
<i>Furman v. Georgia</i> , 408 U.S. 238 (1972)	39
<i>Gardner v. Florida</i> , 430 U.S. 349 (1977)	26

<i>Gregg v. Georgia</i> , 428 U.S. 153 (1976)	27, 29
<i>Hardy v. United States</i> , 375 U.S. 277 (1964)	19
<i>Harris v. Oklahoma</i> , 164 P.3d. 1103 (Okla. Crim. App. 2007)	34
<i>Hicks v. Alabama</i> , 2019 WL 3070198 (Ala. Crim. App. July 12, 2019)	34
<i>HTC Corp. v. Telefonaktiebolaget LM Ericsson</i> , 12 F.4th 476 (5th Cir. 2021)	18
<i>Johnson v. Mississippi</i> , 486 U.S. 578 (1988)	26, 27
<i>Jones v. United States</i> , 527 U.S. 373 (1999)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Jurek v. United States</i> , 428 U.S. 262 (1976)	25, 29
<i>Lockett v. Ohio</i> , 438 U.S. 586 (1978)	26
<i>Lowenfeld v. Phelps</i> , 484 U.S. 231 (1988)	37
<i>McCulloch v. Campbell</i> , 60 So. 3d 909 (Ala. Civ. App. 2010)	19
<i>NBC Subsidiary (KNBC-TV), Inc. v. Superior Ct.</i> , 980 P.2d 337 (Cal. 1999)	24
<i>Nixon v. Warner Commc'ns, Inc.</i> , 435 U.S. 589 (1978)	24
<i>Pennsylvania v. Ritchie</i> , 480 U.S. 39 (1987)	15

<i>Rogers v. United States</i> , 422 U.S. 35 (1975)	40
<i>Roper v. Simmons</i> , 543 U.S. 551 (2005)	33
<i>San Juan Prod., Inc. v. San Juan Pools of Kansas, Inc.</i> , 849 F.2d 468 (10th Cir. 1988)	15
<i>Savage v. United States</i> , No. 20-1389	i, 14
<i>Shafer v. South Carolina</i> , 532 U.S. 36 (2001)	29
<i>Simmons v. South Carolina</i> , 512 U.S. 154 (1994)	25, 30
<i>Suan v. State</i> , 511 So. 2d 144 (Miss. 1987)	18
<i>Tucker v. Kemp</i> , 762 F.2d 1496 (11th Cir. 1985) (en banc)	29, 31, 32
<i>United States v. Allick</i> , 274 F. App'x 128 (3d Cir. 2008)	16
<i>United States v. Brown</i> , 571 F.2d 980 (6th Cir. 1978)	17
<i>United States v. Burns</i> , 104 F.3d 529 (2d Cir. 1997)	14
<i>United States v. Burton</i> , 387 F. App'x 635 (7th Cir. 2010)	13
<i>United States v. Calvert</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1605 (2021)	34
<i>United States v. Caro</i> , 597 F.3d 608 (4th Cir. 2010)	30, 32

<i>United States v. Carrazana</i> , 70 F.3d 1339 (D.C. Cir. 1995).....	20
<i>United States v. Christensen</i> , No. 2:17-cr-20037-JES-JEH (C.D. Ill. 2019), ECF No. 487	37
<i>United States v. Cisneros</i> , 363 F. Supp. 2d 827 (E.D. Va. 2005).....	33
<i>United States v. Corley</i> , 519 F.3d 716 (7th Cir. 2008)	28
<i>United States v. Ebron</i> , 683 F.3d 105 (5th Cir. 2012)	31
<i>United States v. Fackrell</i> , 991 F.3d 589 (5th Cir. 2021)	31
<i>United States v. Fulks</i> , 454 F.3d 410 (4th Cir. 2006)	20
<i>United States v. Gunter</i> , 631 F.2d 583 (8th Cir. 1980)	16
<i>United States v. Hall</i> , 945 F.3d 1035 (8th Cir. 2019), <i>cert. denied</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1694 (2021).....	38
<i>United States v. Hammerman</i> , 528 F.2d 326 (4th Cir. 1975)	13
<i>United States v. Johnson</i> , 223 F.3d 665 (7th Cir. 2000)	31
<i>United States v. Lee</i> , 274 F.3d 485 (8th Cir. 2001)	28
<i>United States v. Mills</i> , 597 F.2d 693 (9th Cir. 1979)	13
<i>United States v. Ruan</i> , 966 F.3d 1101 (11th Cir. 2020).....	15

<i>United States v. Sampson</i> , 2016 WL 4497747 (D. Mass. 2016).....	33
<i>United States v. Savage</i> , 970 F.3d 217 (3d Cir. 2020)	12, 18, 20
<i>United States v. Smith</i> , 787 F.2d 111 (3d Cir. 1986)	24
<i>Von Kahl v. United States</i> , 242 F.3d 783 (8th Cir. 2001)	13, 20
<i>Walters v. Cent. States Coca-Cola Bottling Co.</i> , 2001 WL 1263680 (N.D. Ill. Oct. 17, 2001)	18
<i>Weaver v. Massachusetts</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1899 (2017)	23
<i>Woodson v. North Carolina</i> , 428 U.S. 280 (1976) (plurality opinion).....	26, 27, 34
<i>Zant v. Stephens</i> , 462 U.S. 862 (1983)	21, 25, 27
Constitutional Provisions	
U.S. Const. amend. V.....	<i>passim</i>
U.S. Const. amend. VI	1, 40
U.S. Const. amend. VIII	<i>passim</i>
U.S. Const. amend. XIV.....	39
Statutes	
18 U.S.C. § 1111	4
18 U.S.C. § 3591	27
18 U.S.C. § 3592.....	27

18 U.S.C. § 3592(c).....	28
18 U.S.C. § 3593.....	27
18 U.S.C. § 3593(e).....	27
18 U.S.C. § 3594.....	35
18 U.S.C. § 3595(b)	20
Federal Death Penalty Act of 1994	2, 20, 27, 35
Tex. Code Crim. Proc. art. 37.071(2)(b)(1)	34
Rules	
Ala. R. App. P, 10(d)	19
Fed. R. App. P. 10	i, 12, 16, 17
Fed. R. App. P. 10(c)	<i>passim</i>
Fed. R. Civ. P. 75.....	16
Fed. R. Crim. P. 43.....	2, 40
Fed. R. Crim. P. 43(a).....	17
Other Authorities	
ABA Guidelines for the Appointment and Performance of Counsel in Death Penalty Cases, Guideline 10.8 (2003)	19
Brief for the United States in Opposition, <i>Savage v. United States</i> , No. 20-1389 (Oct. 7, 2021)	14
Fackrell’s Reply Br., Case No. 18-40598, Doc. No. 00515528059.....	6
Mark D. Cunningham et al., “ <i>Capital Jury Decision-Making: The Limitations of Predictions of Future Violence</i> ,” 15 PSYCH., PUB. POL’Y & L. (2009).....	29

Mark D. Cunningham et al., *Assertions of “Future Dangerousness” at Federal Capital Sentencing: Rates and Correlates of Subsequent Prison Misconduct and Violence*, 32 L. & HUM. BEHAV. (2008)..... 28, 29

Miscellaneous Order, 589 U.S. ____ (Mar. 19, 2020) 1
